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KANAB CITY PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT- February 3, 2015 

I. I. APPLICATION    I.  APPLICANT: Kanab Utah Hotels, LLC (Hampton Inn) 

REQUEST: Application for Site Plan Review  
 

LOCATION: 98 South 100 East (Parcel K-14-6) 
           Current Zone: Commercial (C-1), Downtown Overlay 
    

II.  STAFF ANALYSIS 

Kody Young, authorized representative for Kanab Utah Hotels, LLC, is requesting Site Plan 
approval for a proposed Hampton Inn Hotel to be located at 98 South 100 East. The applicant is 
proposing to build a new 81 room, four-story, 48 foot tall hotel at the site in which the Dog House 
Tavern was previously located.  
 

1. Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion. 
a. The effect of the site development plan on traffic conditions on abutting streets.  
b. The layout of the site with respect to locations and dimensions of vehicular and pedestrian 

entrances, exits, drives, and walkways.  
c. The arrangement and adequacy of off-street parking facilities, including the requirements 

listed in Chapter 6 of this Ordinance.  
d. The location, arrangement, and dimensions of truck loading and unloading facilities.  
e. The circulation patterns within the boundaries of the development.  
f. Connectivity of streets and trails as defined in Section 4-30.  
g. The surfacing and lighting of off-street parking facilities. 

 
Section 1-6 of Exhibit A: Downtown Overlay provides that “access points and driveways 
connecting directly to the corridor roadway shall be minimized” and Section 1-3 encourages 
access from city streets and shared access with adjacent businesses. Furthermore, Section 4-18 
notes that “for lots or parcels that contain street frontage on Highway 89 or 89A, UDOT shall be 
consulted to determine if the proposed project adheres to the long range transportation plan.” 
Section 3-9 of the Kanab City Standard Specifications for Design and Construction states that 
“driveway access shall not be allowed within one hundred fifty feet of the nearest right-of-way line 
of an intersecting street for major collectors and one hundred eight-five (185) feet for arterials.”  
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The proposed site plan indicates one driveway access point onto Highway 89 (100 East) with two 
access points from 100 South. The proposed driveway, fronting Highway 89 is located mid-block 
approximately 250 feet from the right of way line of 100 South. Staff believes that the proposed 
driveways are appropriately placed on site.  In addition, onsite traffic circulation is adequately 
addressed, with adequate turning radii provided. 

 
Exhibit A, Section 1-17, subsection B provides that “the primary pedestrian entry of the building 
should face the street and be identified, defined and reinforced by significant architectural 
elements of mass.” The primary entry faces 100 South on the south side of the building, 
approximately 30 feet from the proposed sidewalk. This entrance is the primary focal point of the 
building, reinforced with a canopy, a porte cochere, a pop-out and cornice above. An entrance is 
also provided on the east, west and north sides of the building. It appears as though pedestrians 
accessing vehicles parked on the on-site parking lot are reasonably accommodated, as well. In 
general, Staff believes that the applicant has adequately addressed considerations related to 
pedestrian access.  

 
Section 3-9 of the Kanab City Standard Specifications for Design and Construction notes that a 
Traffic Impact Study (TIS) is required for developments “which generate 100 or more trips during 
the morning or afternoon peak hours.” The ITE Trip Generation Manual estimates that a total of 48 
PM peak trips are expected to be generated by a hotel of this size. Therefore, a Traffic Impact 
Study is not necessary for this development. It is likely that the existing arterial street (Highway 
89) which the property fronts has the capacity to absorb the expected increase in traffic. 
 
The applicant has proposed 69 paved 9 ft. X 18 ft. parking stalls on the site, which includes 4 
accessible parking spaces, which meets ADA requirements. Section 6-4 of the Land Use Ordinance 
provides that 1 space per sleeping unit is required for hotels. Furthermore, Section 6-9 provides 
that: 

Parking Space Requirements enumerated in Section 6-4 may be reduced by up to 50% of the 
requirement when one or a combination of the following methods is utilized:  

1. A shared parking agreement between the applicant and adjacent land owners (up to 40% 
reduction) 

a. Up to 50% of parking stalls in an adjacent parking lot may be applied toward the 
reduction, provided that:  

i. The applicant demonstrates that the adjacent use is reciprocal in time and 
volume for parking demand. 

ii. All parking stalls identified in the agreement are within 500 feet of the 
entrance of the building.  

The applicant has obtained an easement agreement with Kane County Hospital for 14 parking 
stalls, adjacent to the Hospital thrift store and 12 parking stalls to the south with Nick Ramsay. All 
stalls are located within 500 feet of an entrance. Under these agreements, up to 13 spaces may be 
added to the 69 spaces on-site. The applicant has demonstrated that demand for parking is 
reciprocal in demand, with the majority of parking demand at the hotel occurring between 6 pm – 
9 am, with operating hours at Ramsay Towing and Service Center between 7:30 am and 6:30 pm 
and 10 am – 4 pm at the Hospital Thrift Store. Considering this, Staff believes that 13 spaces 
should be applied to the 69 on-site parking spaces provided, totaling 82 spaces and that the 
applicant has satisfied the requirement for the number of off-street parking spaces. 
 
Section 6-2 of the Land Use Ordinance provides that “the dimensions of each off-street parking 
space shall be at least (9) feet by twenty (20) feet for diagonal or ninety degree spaces.” Therefore, 
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the applicant is not currently in compliance with the parking size requirements, proposing 9 ft. X 
18 ft. spaces. However, the Planning Commission will consider a recommendation to amend the 
Land Use Ordinance, changing this requirement. Staff recommends that approval of the site plan 
application be contingent upon this ordinance change, providing for spaces of the proposed size. 
 
Section 6-7 of the Land Use Ordinance states that “each off street parking lot shall be surfaced with 
a minimum of 2 inches of asphant or 3 ½ inches of Portland cement or equivalent.” The applicant 
proposes to construct 3 inches of asphalt, which meets this requirement.  
 
The City Engineer has reviewed the site plan, including the parking and access requirements and 
recommends approval, conditional upon meeting specified requirements, including UDOT 
approval, a change in parking stall size requirements, and furnishing an off-site parking 
agreement. 

 
2. Considerations relating to outdoor advertising. 
 
The applicant is proposing to install two flat signs, affixed to the building, one facing west and one 
facing south, as well as a 6 ft X 9 ft monument sign near the southeast corner of the proposed 
building. The proposed monument sign complies with the requirements of Section 7-10, including 
the area, which is below the 80 square feet maximum. The proposed flat signs appear to comply 
with the requirements of 7-10, including not exceeding 20% of the face of the front wall and not 
projecting more than 18 inches from the building.  It is not anticipated that the proposed signs will 
detract from adjacent development or cause any hazards to the public. The applicant will be 
subject to the requirements of Chapter 7 of the Land Use Ordinance and will be required to obtain 
a sign permit for those signs that he proposes, as provided in Section 7-5 of the Land Use 
Ordinance. 
 
3. Performance standards for industrial and other objectionable elements 
 
The site is not anticipated to contain significant dangerous and objectionable objects as described 
in Chapter 10 of the Land Use Ordinance.  
 
4. Considerations relating to buildings and site layout 

 
The proposed hotel is a permitted use within the C-1 zone. The building meets the minimum yard 
setback requirements for the C-1 zone, including the provision in Section 20-6 that “buildings over 
2 stories in height in a commercial zone shall have a minimum setback of 30 feet if not retail 
space.” The façade of the building consisting primarily of earth-toned colored stone and EIFS 
materials and the building utilizes vertical relief overbuilds, canopies, cornices, and recesses, 
meeting the requirements of Section 1-17 of Exhibit A of the Land Use Ordinance.  
 
Section 15-3 provides that the maximum building height within the C1 zone is 45 feet. The 
applicant has obtained a conditional use permit to construct the building to 48 feet, as specified in 
the proposed site plan, with the living space below 43 feet, with a cornice that reaches 48 feet. The 
proposed building will undoubtedly affect the character of the downtown area being significantly 
taller and bulkier than surrounding properties. The closest structure will be the one-story Kane 
County Hospital Thrift store, standing approximately 40 feet from this structure. This building will 
contrast this structure and other surrounding one and two story structures, but will be similar in 
height and bulk to the Holliday Inn Express one block to the South and the proposed Comfort 
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Suites two blocks to the west. One of the consequences with raising the height restriction is that 
there will be greater height variation with buildings, both downtown and throughout commercial 
areas in Kanab. As the structure is located near the center of the parcel, visual impact has been 
minimized, given the building’s height and bulk. Nevertheless, as with any building of this mass, 
there will be some impacts related to increased shadows, in the direct vicinity of the building, 
including residential structures, directly adjacent to the parcel, to the east.   
 
The applicant has provided a landscaping plan, which proposes a variety of trees, shrubs, and 
perennials. to be located in all un-paved areas, at the front, sides and rear of the building. Section 
9-8 (A) provides that “the public right of way shall be landscaped with two inch (2") caliper trees 
and approved landscaping as described in Section 9-8(G).” The applicant proposes to retain the 
existing trees which front 100 East and proposes to add one tree in the public right of way and 
proposes to add landscaping, in addition to curb, gutter, and sidewalk along 100 South, with 5 new 
2” caliper trees. Section 6-7(B) provides that a tree diamond every 6 parking spaces or a 6-foot 
wide island with a tree is to be installed at the end of each parking row. The applicant has met this 
requirement for the parking row, directly in front and at the rear of the building, with tree 
diamonds places at least every 6 spaces. The parking, fronting 100 East includes a 20 feet wide 
landscaping island on the south end end and a 5 feet wide island on the north end; this parking is 
directly adjacent to the existing street trees. The City Engineer acknowledges that the five feet 
wide tree island does not fully comply with the ordinance, but that a exception to this requirement 
may be appropriate. Staff believes that the applicant has adequately addressed the landscaping 
requirement in Section 6-7(B). Section 9-8 (B) provides that “in addition to landscaping in the 
right of way, a minimum six foot (6’) wide landscaped area shall be installed along the entire 
frontage of the parcel” and further provides that “The Planning Commission may revise the 
landscaping plan to ensure the purposes of this chapter are substantively met.” The applicant 
proposes a narrow, 2 feet wide landscaping strip of shrubs between the parking lot and the public 
right of way, where the sidewalk and street trees are located. Furthermore, Section 9-8 (M) 
provides that “five foot (5') landscaping strips are required around all trash enclosures except the 
gate side.” The applicant proposes landscaping on the south side of the trash receptical, with only 
curbing on the north side, adjacent to the Hospital Thrift Store parking lot, with a tree to remain 
near the receptacle. Although, the applicant does not fully comply with the requirements of 9-8 (B) 
and 9-8(M), Staff believes that given the limitations of the relatively compact site, to accommodate 
parking and driveway access, this landscaping adequately addresses landscaping requirements.  
 

III.  FINDINGS 
 

1. The proposed site plan meets the dimension, use, and design requirements of the C-1 Zone and the 
Downtown Overlay. 

2. The applicant has obtained a conditional use permit to increase the height to 48 feet, according to 
the site plan. 

3. The effect on traffic impact and safety has been appropriately considered and the proposed 
development has adequately addressed considerations related to vehicular and pedestrian traffic 
access. 

4. Proposed parking meets the requirements of Chapter 6 of the Land Use Ordinance. 
5. Proposed landscaping adequately addresses the requirements of Section 6-7 and 9-8 of the Land 

Use Ordinance. 
6. Proposed Signage meets the requirements of Chapter 7 of the Land Use Ordinance. 
7. The proposed architectural design meets the requirements for the Downtown Overlay (Exhibit A).  
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8. The City Engineer has reviewed the site plan and recommends approval conditional upon UDOT 
approval, an amendment to the parking stall size requirements, a clarification about the off-street 
parking requirements and an exception to the landscaping requirement of 6-7(B). 

 

IV.  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

That the Kanab City Planning Commission approves the application for Site Plan Review, based upon 

the following condition: 

 

 That the applicant obtains approval from UDOT to determine if the proposed project adheres to the 

long range transportation plan as it relates to curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements, as stated in 

Section 4-18-1.1 of the Kanab City Land Use Ordinance. 

 That the City Council approves a Land Use Ordinance amendment which provides for 9 ft. X 18 ft. 

parking spaces. 
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